

No. 08-681

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEAN MARC NKEN,

Petitioner,

—v.—

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Gerald L. Neuman
1525 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-9083

Steven R. Shapiro
Lee Gelernt
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Cecillia D. Wang
Counsel of Record
Lucas Guttentag
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0775

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE GUARANTEES JUDICIAL REVIEW OF REMOVAL ORDERS AND SUCH REVIEW NECESSARILY MUST INCLUDE THE POWER TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY | 7 |
| A. The Suspension Clause Guarantees Judicial Review of Removal Orders | 7 |
| B. To Meet the Minimum Requirements of the Suspension Clause, a Statutory Limitation on Judicial Review Cannot Interfere with the Courts' Ability To Grant Effective Relief | 9 |
| II. APPLICATION OF 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(2) TO STAYS OF REMOVAL WOULD INTER- FERE WITH THE COURTS' ABILITY TO GRANT EFFECTIVE RELIEF | 16 |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD INTERPRET SECT- ION 1252(f)(2) AS HAVING NO APPLICA- TION TO STAYS OF REMOVAL | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Andrieu v. Ashcroft</i> , 253 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2001) | 17, 20 |
| <i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Auguste v. Ridge</i> , 395 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) | 14 |
| <i>Barth v. Clise</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 400 (1871) | 12 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830) | 25 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 50 F. 526 (C.C.E.D. Tenn. 1892) ... | 13 |
| <i>Ferry v. Gonzales</i> , 457 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2006) | 8 |
| <i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953) | 7 |
| <i>Hor v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Armendarez-Mendez</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 646 (BIA 2008) | 20 |
| <i>In re Hamilton</i> , 11 F. Cas. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1867) | 13 |
| <i>In re Kaine</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 103 (1853) | 11 |
| <i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992) | 18 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... | 7, 8, 9, 22 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Johnston v. Marsh</i> , 227 F.2d 528 (3d Cir. 1955)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 432 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) | 15, 25 |
| <i>Mohammed v. Reno</i> , 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 20 |
| <i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)..... | 9 |
| <i>Principe v. Ault</i> , 62 F. Supp. 279 (N.D. Ohio 1945)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ruiz Massieu v. Reno</i> , 91 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>Tesfamichael v. Gonzales</i> , 411 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2005) | 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Nazaretian v. Tod</i> , 291 F. 665 (S.D.N.Y. 1923) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 25 F. Cas. 775 (C.C.D.C. 1840) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Green</i> , 26 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D.R.I. 1824)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 203 U.S. 563 (1906)..... | 15 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) | 22, 23 |
| Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252 (a)(5)..... | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231 (a)(6)..... | 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252 (b)(3)(B)..... | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252 (f)(1)..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252 (f)(2)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Habeas Corpus Act of 1679 | 10,11 |
| Habeas Corpus Act of Feb. 5, 1867, 14 Stat. 385..... | 14 |
| Habeas Corpus Act of Mar. 3, 1885, 23 Stat. 437 | 14 |
| Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208 Stat. 3009 (“IIRIRA”) | 21 |
| REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109 § 106 Stat. 231 | 7, 8 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 34 (“Custody of Prisoners on Habeas Corpus”), 117 U.S. 708 (1886)..... | 14 |
| Suspension Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2..... | <i>passim</i> |

Legislative History

| | |
|--|---|
| H.R. Rep. No. 109, <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 240 (2005) | 8 |
|--|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Dallin H. Oaks, <i>Habeas Corpus in the States</i> , 32 U. Chi. L. Rev. 243 (1965)..... | 11 |
| Daniel Kanstroom, <i>Post-Deportation Human Rights Law: Aspiration, Oxymoron, or Necessity?</i> , 3 Stan. J. Civ. Rts. & Civ. Liberties 195 (2007) .. | 18, 19 |
| Helen A. Nutting, <i>The Most Wholesome Law – The Habeas Corpus Act of 1679</i> , 65 Am. Hist. Rev. 527 (1960)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Matthew Bacon, <i>A New Abridgement of the Law</i> (originally published in 1732) | 12 |
| R.J. Sharpe, <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1989) | 11 |
| Rollin C. Hurd, <i>A Treatise on the Right of Personal Liberty, and on the Writ of Habeas Corpus and the Practice Connected with It</i> (1858) | 12, 13, 25 |
| William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> | 11 |
| William S. Church, <i>A Treatise on the Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1895) | 12 |
| W.S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1926) | 11 |
